
DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: November 17, 2010 Board Item: 

TABULATION OF BIDS 
MARSTON HEADWORKS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

CONTRACT 13013A 

o Action by Consent o Action o Information 

V-A-4 

This project addresses process upgrades, safety deficiencies and building code related improvements 
all of which are desired before the dredg ing of Strontia Springs. 

On November 9, 2010, bids were received for the construction of Marston Headworks Improvement 
Project. The project consists of constructing minor improvements to alum and cationic polymer 
chemical systems and major improvements to potassium permanganate and sodium hydroxide 
chemical systems. Improvements include new dust collectors, instrumentation, secondary 
containment and spill control features and separation of process drains from the sanitary sewer. 

Three bids were received with the low bid being submitted by Stanek Constructors, Inc. of Golden, 
Colorado, in the amount of $1,163,000.00. The Engineer's Estimate for the work was $1,370,000.00. 

The Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) goal for this project has been established as 5% 
participation of the total project amount. Stanek Constructors, Inc. achieved 2.6% MWBE 
participation. Upon review, Denver Water staff accepted the 2.6% participation level on this 
mechanical-intensive project. 

The 2011 Capital Improvement Plan (MPC 2CE0010) includes sufficient funds for these projects. 
There is a concurrent Board Item for Construction Administration Services and additional design 
services for addressing code issues raised during preliminary agency review. The majority of funds 
remaining in 2010 will be used to pre-purchase equipment. unfortunately 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended the Board award Contract 13013A to Stanek Constructors, Inc. for the Marston 
Headworks Improvement Project in the amount of $1,163,000.00. 

Budget Considerations Master Plan Code(s): 2CE0010 
• Budgeted Item 0 Unbudgeted Item 0 Funds transferred from another project: 

d f Bu 1get In ormation 
2011 Budget $1,399,613.00 

Amount Requested This Item $1,163,000 .00 
Additional Expenditures Anticipated $236,613.00 
Revised 2011 Estimate $1,399,613.00 
Variance Required $0.00 

Approvals: 

~ 
Director of Engineering 

Revised by Legal 8/3112009 


